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SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Development Manager

To: Planning Committee - 13 June 2018

(Author: Joan Isus -  Planning Officer)

Purpose: To consider Planning Application H01-1017-17

Application Number: H01-1017-17 DDate Received: 24 October 2017

Application Type: FULL

Description: Side extension as self-contained annex in lieu of outbuilding

Location: 24 CLARKSON AVENUE COWBIT SPALDING

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Carrick AAgent: Julian Warrick

Ward: Cowbit, Weston and Moulton WWard Councillors: Cllr R Grocock
Cllr A Casson
Cllr A R Woolf

1.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

1.1 Amended proposal has been submitted after Committee resolution to refuse on 7 March 2018.

2.0 PROPOSAL

2.1 This is a full planning application for a side extension as self-contained annex in lieu of
outbuilding at 24 Clarkson Avenue, Cowbit.

2.2 This proposal consisting a side extension used as an annex would replace the former proposal
of a chalet bungalow in the adjacent garden plot. Preliminary works comprise the demolition of
existing garages and sheds near the eastern rear boundary as well as boundary fencing on the
southern side.

2.3 The extension would be two-storey at the front elevation and then single-storey to the rear. It
would provide a room, kitchen/dining room and lounge on the ground floor level and an ensuite
bedroom on the first floor level.

2.4 The aim of the proposed development is to provide accommodation to the applicant's parents
whose health conditions are increasingly deteriorating. Both individuals are currently living far
away and need extra care from the applicants. It has been explicitly stated there is no intention
to sell the annex as a separate dwelling.

2.5 The site location is within the defined settlement limits for Cowbit as per the South Holland
Local Plan 2006. Site-specific flood risk assessment is not needed this time. The Planning
Practice Guidance categorises extensions of dwellings as minor development which are unlikely
to raise significant flood risk issues. The principle of development therefore is acceptable unless



material considerations indicate otherwise.

33.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Three pairs of semi-detached dwellings with grey concrete cladding surround the end of cul-de-
sac Clarkson Avenue. One of them is No. 24 which is the applicant's property and the proposal
would protrude from the southern side elevation to the garden plot where the former bungalow
had been formerly proposed.

3.2 The site is heavily concealed with mature hedgerows, overgrown shrubs and some tall trees.

3.3 Houses of similar type and appearance are along the eastern side of the road. More variety of
materials and appearances has been observed on the opposite side.

4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES

4.1 The Development Plan

South Holland District Local Plan, July 2006

The South Holland Local Plan 2006 was formally adopted on 18 July 2006. Following a
direction from the Government Office for the East Midlands under paragraph 1(3) of Schedule
18 to the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as of 18 July 2009 only certain Local
Plan policies have been extended and continue to form part of the development plan.  In the
context of those saved policies referred to below, it is considered that the Local Plan was
adopted in general accordance with the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (albeit
under the transitional arrangements).  Those policies referred to below are considered to accord
with the thrust of guidance set out in the National Planning Policy Framework, and in the
context of paragraph 215 of the NPPF should therefore continue to be given substantial weight
in the decision making process.

Policy SG1 General Sustainable Development
Policy SG14 Design and Layout of New Development
Policy  SG17 Protection of Residential Amenity

If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be made
under the Planning Acts, Section 38 (6) to the Town and Country Planning Act as amended by
the 2004 Act states that the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise.

National Guidance

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), March 2012

Paragraph 14 - The presumption in favour of sustainable development
Paragraph 17 - Core planning principles
Section 6. Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes
Section 7. Requiring good design

Planning Practice Guidance (PPG), 2014

Flood risk and coastal change

5.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

5.1 H01-0148-15 Single storey rear extension and detached garage - Approved 15 April 2015.

6.0 REPRESENTATIONS

6.1 Lincolnshire C.C Historic Environment

No archaeological input required.



6.2 Lincolnshire C.C Highways

No objection

6.3 SHDC Environmental Protection

No objection

6.4 Residents and general public

One of the neighbours has raised an objection stating that the extension would be overlooking
their house.

7.0 MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 The key considerations in the determination of this application are design and layout and impact
upon residential amenity.

7.2 SScale, layout and design

7.3 The total footprint of the property comprises the original semi-detached property plus a small
scale building on the rear elevation and a L shape building, both single-storey forming a
courtyard.

7.4 In addition to this, the proposed extension would consist of a two-storey part on the front and a
single storey part at the rear which in turn would have two double pitches.

7.5 The two-storey element would measure 4.80 metres in width, 6.10 metres in depth and 6.90
metres in height. The single storey element in its entirety would be 9 metres deep, nearly 5.25
metres wide and 4.90 metres in height. The rear section with lower roof pitch would be 1.45
metre shorter in width and 1.40 metre in height in relation to the precedent section of the single-
storey element.

7.6 The scale, massing and bulking of the proposal would be therefore subservient to the host
property and commensurate with the existing additions to the main building.

7.7 After carrying out the extension, the existing courtyard would be enclosed further forming a site
layout which is deemed that it does not adversely detract from the local character of the area
and suits well the site constraints.

7.8 The property is within an end-of-cul-de-sac site and the courtyard is restrained at the rear
elevation of the dwellinghouse. A fairly large garden plot is to the southern side whereas the
other half of the pair of semi-detached house is to the northern side.

7.9 The proposed development would also entail important alterations in the garden plot. A grass
area would extend to the south and would be limited by low hedgerow. A new driveway would
be extended from the existing shared drive on the edge of the road passing next to the low
hedgerow down to the end of the site. Parking area and a turning point would be located at the
end of the driveway. Such site layout would make a positive contribution to visual quality of the
surroundings in comparison with the current site conditions.

7.10 The external materials are a key issue. Timber boarding will be installed over the existing
concrete cladding on the dwellinghouse. The external walls of the two-storey element of
extension would be rendered in cream colour whereas the single-storey part would have timber
cladding replicating the host property. The rear elevation of the dwellinghouse would remain in
concrete. The slate roof tiles on the extension roof would differ from the existing plain and
vertical tiles in the host property.

7.11 The proposed material would clearly upgrade the aesthetics of the host property and would



highly contrast with the concrete cladding dominance around the end of cul-de-sac Clarkson
Avenue. The resulting appearance would not mismatch the existing albeit the visual difference
to such an extent to require other materials.

7.12 IImpact upon the amenity

7.13 The properties at No. 22 which is the other half of the semi-detached pair and 15 St Mary's
Street beyond the eastern rear boundary are the nearest buildings to the proposed extension,
7.35 metres and 10.60 metres respectively.

7.14 Because of its layout and design, the proposal would not harm the amenity of neighbouring
properties. The rear part of the proposed extension is single-storey, hence the lack of any
significant visual impact and overlooking effect to both adjacent properties.

7.15 The angle degree of the dormer window on the front elevation with opposing windows of
adjacent dwellinghouses to the south-west (No. 21 and 23) is such that no loss of privacy would
be likely. The distance with the dormer window with the frontal fenestration of No. 19 opposite
the road is extremely long to cause any overlooking effect.

7.16 The proposed development includes to trim the existing Leylandi back to the boundaries and
reduce the height of the hedgerows to 3 metres. The state of the boundary treatment would be
improved and it's capacity to conceal the site would remain effective to mitigate any visual
impact of the extension to surrounding properties.

7.17 The extension and the host property are in such position within the sun pathway that
overshadowing is not anticipated, especially to the existing L shape building within the curtilage.
The single-storey nature of the development would not encourage this adverse effect.

7.18 The increase of two extra occupiers in the property and the provision of two parking space for
two motor vehicles would not exacerbate the current levels of noise in the locality.

7.19 CCONCLUSIONS

7.20 The site location is within the defined settlement limits for Cowbit as set out in South Holland
Local Plan 2006. Unlike the former detached annex, the extension is a form of development for
annex use that is ideal to avoid any increase of flood risk in the locality.

7.21 The site layout would be acceptable forming a courtyard with existing buildings on the site and
would represent a betterment of the garden plot to the south.

7.22 With regards to the impact upon the amenity, the scale, massing and bulking of the proposed
annex would be commensurate with the size of the plot. No significant impact upon the amenity
would undermine the amenity of the residents in neighbouring buildings. The boundary
treatment would be appropriate to screen heavily the annex from the views of adjoining
properties.

7.23 To ensure that the proposed self-contained building remain incidental to the use of the
applicant's dwelling at No. 24, a planning condition is imposed when grating permission for the
development.

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 AAuthorised to Grant Permission subject to those Conditions listed at Section 9.0 of this report.

9.0 CONDITIONS



1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the
date of this permission.

Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The determined plans are:

Drw No J093 PL4; Drw No J093 PL5; Drw No J093 PL6

3. The accommodation hereby permitted shall be and shall remain incidental to the use of the
property at 24 Clarkson Avenue shall not be sold or let off separately, and shall be used only by
members of the family of the occupier of that dwelling.

Reason: The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed annexe would be
inappropriate for occupation independent of the main dwelling by virtue of the substandard level
of accommodation of the annexe and the physical relationship between the annexe and the
main house which would create inadequate levels of residential amenity for the occupiers of
both.
This Condition is imposed in accordance with Policy SG17 of the South Holland Local Plan,
2006.

4. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application
by assessing it against all material considerations, including national guidance, planning
policies and representations that have been received during the public consultation exercise,
and by identifying matters of concern within the application and negotiating, with the Applicant,
acceptable amendments to the proposal to address those concerns.  As a result, the Local
Planning Authority has been able to grant planning permission for an acceptable proposal.

This decision notice, the relevant accompanying report and the determined plans can be viewed
online at http://planning.sholland.gov.uk/OcellaWeb/planningSearch

Background papers:- Planning Application Working File

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Richard Fidler ,  Development Manager
Telephone Number: 01775 764428
Email rfidler@sholland.gov.uk

Appendices attached to this report:
Appendix A Plan A




